
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

  

Adult Social 
Care and 
Strategic 
Housing 
Scrutiny 
Committee 

Date: Monday, 2nd October, 2006 

Time: 10.00 a.m. 

Place: 
The Council Chamber, 
Brockington, 35 Hafod Road, 
Hereford 

Notes: Please note the time, date and venue of 
the meeting. 

For any further information please contact: 

Tim Brown, Members' Services, Tel 01432 
260239 

e-mail tbrown@herefordshire.gov.uk 

  
 
County of Herefordshire 
District Council 





COUNTY OF HEREFORDSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 2ND OCTOBER, 2006 
 
 
 

AGENDA 
for the Meeting of the Adult Social Care and 
Strategic Housing Scrutiny Committee 

 
To: Councillor Mrs. M.D. Lloyd-Hayes (Chairman) 

Councillor  Mrs. P.A. Andrews (Vice-Chairman) 
 
 Councillors K.G. Grumbley, J.W. Hope MBE, J.G. Jarvis, R. Mills, 

Ms. G.A. Powell, R. Preece, D.C. Taylor, Mrs E.A. Taylor and P.G. Turpin 
 

  

  

 Pages 

  
   
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE     
   
 To receive apologies for absence.  
   
2. NAMED SUBSTITUTES     
   
 To receive details of any Member nominated to attend the meeting in place 

of a Member of the Committee 
 

   
3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST     
   
 To receive any declarations of interest by Members in respect of items on 

this Agenda. 
 

   
4. MINUTES   1 - 6  
   
 To approve and sign the Minutes of the meeting held on 26th July, 2006.  
   
5. SUGGESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC ON ISSUES FOR 

FUTURE SCRUTINY   
  

   
 To consider suggestions from members of the public on issues the 

Committee could scrutinise in the future. 
 

   
6. BUDGET 2006/07  (TO FOLLOW)     
   
 To report on the current budget position in Adult Social Care and Strategic 

Housing. 
 

   
7. ADULT SERVICES AND STRATEGIC HOUSING PERFORMANCE 

MONITORING   
7 - 14  

   
 To report on the performance indicators position and performance 

management initiatives for the Adult Social Care and Strategic Housing 
Divisions within the Adult and Community Services Directorate. 

 

   
8. SCRUTINY OF HOMELESSNESS   15 - 20  
   
 To provide an update on progress with the implementation of the 

Recommendations resulting from the Scrutiny Committee Homelessness 
Consultation Event held on 17th October 2005. To review progress made 
in respect of homelessness prevention in Herefordshire and to consider 
any further related issues for scrutiny. 

 

   



 

9. EVERY CHILD MATTERS TRANSITION TO ADULT LIFE - SCRUTINY 
REVIEW   

21 - 22  

   
 To consider and agree an approach to a short Scrutiny exercise to look at 

the Council’s approach to transition issues for looked after children with 
special needs from childhood into adult life. 

 

   
10. ADULT SOCIAL CARE AND STRATEGIC HOUSING SCRUTINY WORK 

PROGRAMME   
23 - 26  

   
 To consider the Committee’s work programme.  
   



PUBLIC INFORMATION 

HEREFORDSHIRE COUNCIL'S SCRUTINY COMMITTEES 

The Council has established Scrutiny Committees for Adult Social Care 
and Strategic Housing, Childrens’ Services, Community Services, 
Environment, and Health.  A Strategic Monitoring Committee scrutinises 
corporate matters and co-ordinates the work of these Committees. 

The purpose of the Committees is to ensure the accountability and 
transparency of the Council's decision making process. 

The principal roles of Scrutiny Committees are to 
 

•  Help in developing Council policy 
 

• Probe, investigate, test the options and ask the difficult questions 
before and after decisions are taken 

 

• Look in more detail at areas of concern which may have been raised 
by the Cabinet itself, by other Councillors or by members of the public 

 

• "call in" decisions  - this is a statutory power which gives Scrutiny 
Committees the right to place a decision on hold pending further 
scrutiny. 

 

• Review performance of the Council 
 

• Conduct Best Value reviews  
 

• Undertake external scruti
[...]
the information described above, 
you may do so either by telephoning the officer named on the front cover of this agenda 
or by visiting in person during office hours (8.45 a.m. - 5.00 p.m. Monday - Thursday 
and 8.45 a.m. - 4.45 p.m. Friday) at the Council Offices, Brockington, 35 Hafod Road, 
Hereford. 

 

 

 

 

 
Where possible this agenda is printed on paper made from 100% Post-Consumer waste. De-

inked without bleaching and free from optical brightening agents (OBA). Awarded the 

Nordic Swan for low emissions during production and the Blue Angel environmental label. 

 



 

COUNTY OF HEREFORDSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 

BROCKINGTON, 35 HAFOD ROAD, HEREFORD. 
 
 
 

FIRE AND EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE 
 
 

 

In the event of a fire or emergency the alarm bell will ring 
continuously. 

You should vacate the building in an orderly manner through the 
nearest available fire exit. 

You should then proceed to Assembly Point J which is located at 
the southern entrance to the car park.  A check will be undertaken 
to ensure that those recorded as present have vacated the 
building following which further instructions will be given. 

Please do not allow any items of clothing, etc. to obstruct any of 
the exits. 

Do not delay your vacation of the building by stopping or returning 
to collect coats or other personal belongings. 
 



COUNTY OF HEREFORDSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

MINUTES of the meeting of Adult Social Care and Strategic 
Housing Scrutiny Committee held at Committee Room 1, 
Town Hall, Hereford on Wednesday, 26th July, 2006 at 
10.00 a.m. 

Present: Councillor Mrs. M.D. Lloyd-Hayes (Chairman) 
Councillor  Mrs. P.A. Andrews (Vice Chairman) 

Councillors: Mrs. E.M. Bew, K.G. Grumbley, J.W. Hope MBE, R. Mills, 
Ms. G.A. Powell and P.G. Turpin 

  
In attendance: Councillors Mrs. L.O. Barnett, T.M. James, W.J.S. Thomas and 

R.M. Wilson.
  
  
13. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
  
 Apologies were received from Councillor R.B.A. Burke.
  
14. NAMED SUBSTITUTES  
  
 There were no named substitutes.
  
15. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
  
 Councillor P.G. Turpin declared a personal interest in agenda item 6: Learning 

Disability Service – Scrutiny Review.
  
16. MINUTES  
  

RESOLVED: That the Minutes of the meeting held on 2nd June, 2006 be 
confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

  
17. SUGGESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC ON ISSUES FOR FUTURE 

SCRUTINY  
  
 There were no suggestions from members of the public.
  
18. LEARNING DISABILITY SERVICE - SCRUTINY REVIEW  
  

(Councillor P.G. Turpin declared a personal interest in this item.) 

The Committee considered the final report of the scrutiny review of services for 
people with a learning disability. 

An interim report had been presented to the Committee on 2nd June 2006 identifying 
emerging themes from the review which had been undertaken by the Committee as 
a whole.  Following further discussions these had now been consolidated into 
recommendations to the Cabinet Member (Social Care Adults and Health). 

The Head of Adult Social Care presented the report commenting in detail on each of 
the recommendations. 

AGENDA ITEM 4

1



ADULT SOCIAL CARE AND STRATEGIC HOUSING SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
WEDNESDAY, 26TH JULY, 2006 

In the course of discussion the following principal points were made: 

• That the review had highlighted the scope to achieve efficiencies in the use of 
transport provided for service users, also recognising that the greater use of 
public transport would promote a more inclusive approach benefiting service 
users.  The final review report needed to reflect this finding.  It was noted that a 
review of social care transport was underway and that progress would be 
reported as part of any report back to the Committee on the Executive’s 
response to the review. 

• It was proposed that additional recommendations were needed to make explicit 
how the Committee would require the response to its recommendations to the 
Execut
[...]
 

the assessments of adult social care needs and services that are being 
produced, including the wider implications for health services and housing.) 

It was noted that the extensive work programme would require additional 
administrative support and considerable input from Members.  

RESOLVED:  That work proceed to develop and progress the work programme 
incorporating the key themes set out above.

  
20. BUDGET REPORT 2006/7  
  
 The Committee considered a report on the current budget position in Adult Social 

Care and Strategic Housing. 

The report stated that the projected outturn for adult social care was an overspend of 
£3.4 million.  Paragraph 3 of the report detailed the overspends on Learning 
Disabilities, Older People, Physical Disabilities, Mental Health and Service Strategy.  
It noted the consideration given to the adult social care budget by Cabinet on 29th 
June and the variations to the forecast budget position.

Changes to the risk sharing aspects of the Section 31 Agreements with the Primary 
Care Trust for 2006/07 were also referred to in the report.  In the case of Mental 
Health this meant that any overspend relating to the Council’s proportion of the 
mental health service expenditure would not be funded by the Primary Care Trust 
(PCT) and the whole risk would fall to the Council.  In the case of the learning 
disabilities service the Council carried the full financial risk for the Council and PCT 
outturn position. 

The Assistant County Treasurer commented that it was early in the financial year 
and drew attention to ongoing efforts to manage the overspend.  He reminded the 
Committee that the findings of the analysis of adult social care needs and services 
were expected by the end of the Summer.  Work to draw on the experience of high 
performing authorities was also continuing.  The focus was on the longer term and 
the introduction of preventative measures which would reduce demand for services. 

The projected outturn for Strategic Housing was an overspend of £83,000 although it 
was noted that if demand for temporary accommodation increased this would create 
pressures.  Attention was drawn to the success of measures introduced to reduce 
the number of people presenting themselves as homeless. 

In the ensuing discussion the following principal points were made: 

• The findings of a recent internal audit of budget management in social care were 
welcomed.  It was suggested that these findings demonstrated that the 
difficulties in the social care budget were not a result of poor financial 
management but were clearly a consequence of increasing demand for services.  
Concern was expressed that there had been undue delay in reaching this 
conclusion and that the restrictions on services as a consequence had had a 
detrimental impact.  The position would not be remedied until priorities changed 
and resources for social care were added to the base budget. 

 It was noted that in October 2005 the Committee had urged that there should be 
a careful reassessment of the budget with a view to establishing a realistic 
budget for 2006/7.  It was asked why at such an early stage in the 2006/7 
financial year such a large overspend was projected. 

3



ADULT SOCIAL CARE AND STRATEGIC HOUSING SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
WEDNESDAY, 26TH JULY, 2006 

It was also asked whether the projected overspend assumed that the 
contingency for social care which had been created as part of the 2006/07 
budget had been spent. 

 The Director of Adult and Community Services replied that in 2005/6 Cabinet had 
felt itself to be faced with monthly reports showing ever-increasing overspends 
on the social care budget.  The view had been taken that a different approach 
was needed and the figures presented to the Committee were assessed to be 
the worst case scenario.  It remained the case, however, that the budget was 
volatile, with the potential for one service user with significant needs to incur 
significant expenditu
[...]
et through efficiency savings by the PCT and 
further negotiation.  

 The Cabinet Member (Social Care Adults and Health) said that she had pursued 
the matter during negotiations but unfortunately it had not proved possible to find 
the additional investment necessary. 

 Concern was expressed at what appeared to be a short-sighted approach, 
increasing the financial risk to the Council, and it was requested that a briefing 
paper on the Section 31 arrangements be circulated to every member of the 
Committee. 

• In response to a question about the prospect of changes to the delivery of 
learning disability services generating savings in the current financial year the 
Director commented that whilst the majority of the expected savings would be 
achieved in future years it was expected that there would be some saving in the 
current year. 

• It was noted that Mrs P Turvey (Social Services Accountant ) who had dealt with 
social care finances for the Council and its predecessors for some 44 years had 
retired.  The Committee recorded its thanks for such long service. 

RESOLVED: 

That  (a) the report on the Adult Social Care and Strategic Housing budget 
be noted whilst recording the Committee’s concerns and 
emphasising the Committee’s wish to keep the budget under 
continuing review; 

  and 

 (b) a briefing paper on the rationale for the changes to the risk 
sharing agreements with the Primary Care Trust for Mental Health 
and Learning Disabilities services be circulated to Members of the 
Committee.

  
The meeting ended at 11.25 a.m. CHAIRMAN

5



6



ADULT SOCIAL CARE AND STRATEGIC HOUSING  
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 2ND OCTOBER, 2006 
 

 

Further information on the subject of this report is available from 
 Andrew Hasler, Improvement Manager  on 01432 260655 

 

 ADULT SERVICES & STRATEGIC HOUSING 
PERFORMANCE MONITORING 

Report By:  Improvement Manager 

 

Wards Affected 

 County-wide 

Purpose 

1. To report on the performance indicators position and pe
[...]
ing 

9. The Annual Review Meeting (ARM) with the Commission for Social Care Inspection 
(CSCI) took place on 6th September.  The ARM is the meeting at which CSCI reviews 
our self-assessment data and PI out-turns and challenges and scrutinises the 
Council’s practice and priorities for Adult Social Care.  Based on CSCIs assessment 
from this meeting, Adult Social Care will be awarded a judgement as to how well we 
are serving the people of Herefordshire and what our capacity for improvement is, 
which in turn informs the Star Ratings. 

10. The Council is currently rated as zero stars – Adult Social Care was judged to be 
serving some people well, with uncertain prospects for 2004-05. 

11. A lot of hard work and effort went into preparing for the ARM this year, which enabled 
a realistic assessment of our strengths and areas for improvement.  

12. As part of the preparations for the ARM a Record of Achievement (entitled Striving to 
Improve: Aspiring to be Excellent) was compiled for our Business Relationship 
Manager from CSCI – this presents a balanced and clear view of the Directorate’s 
performance in 2005-06.  The Record of Achievement includes within it a deal of 
benchmarking comparisons with our Institute of Public Finance family, many of which 
we compare favourably against.  Copies of the Record of Achievement are available 
upon request. 

Adult Social Care Improvement Plan 

13. Good progress is being made to take forward the Department of Health sponsored 
Adult Social Care Improvement Plan.  Interviews with consultants take place on 26th 
and 27th September to select partners to drive forward the five work-streams; 
Performance Data, Market Management, Workforce Planning, Fair Access to Care, 
and Fairer Charging. 

14. The main thrust of the Improvement Plan will take place between October and 
January with all completed reports submitted by March 2007.  A Project Board with 
both Member and Officer involvement has been established and project mana
[...]
s are available to enable the homelessness and 
housing advice team to continue to respond to the local demand for services    

• Tackling the high level of debt-driven homelessness in the County, and 
addressing the blocks subsequent arrears create in terms of future housing 
option 

• Ensuring homeless households use the Home Point system appropriately and 
proactively  

• Tackling the increasing number of Notices to Quit issued in the private sector  

• Continuing to engage sensitively with lettings agents and estate agents in the 
County 

• Addressing the impact of the financial gap between housing benefit levels and 
actual market rents in Herefordshire 

• Ensuring the supply of affordable housing meets local demand in a constantly 
changing housing market 

RECOMMENDATION 

THAT (a)   the updated position be noted; 

 (b)    the Committee is kept informed of progress and developments 
in homelessness prevention and the work of the 
Homelessness & Housing Advice Steering Group; 

    and 

(c) the Committee considers options for further review. 

 

Background Papers 

None. 

 

19



20



ADULT SOCIAL CARE AND STRATEGIC HOUSING  
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 2ND OCTOBER, 2006 
 

Further information on the subject of this report is available from 
 Geoff Hughes, Director of Adult and Community Services on 01432 260695 

 

 

 

 EVERY CHILD MATTERS – TRANSITION TO ADULT 
LIFE – SCRUTINY REVIEW 

Report By: Director of Children’s Services and Director of 
Adult and Community Services  

 

Wards Affected 

 County-wide 

Purpose 

1. To consider and agree an approach to a short Scrutiny exercise to look at the 
Council’s approach to transition issues for looked after children with support needs 
from childhood into adult life. 

Background  

2. In considering the future work programme for Scrutiny Committees, the Strategic 
Monitoring Committee considered a discussion paper at its meeting on 26th June, 
2006 outlining a number of possible items for the scrutiny
[...]
t, prominent or high profile issue arise, as Chairman I may consider 
calling an additional meeting to consider that issue. 

7 Should Members become aware of any issues they consider may be added to the 
scrutiny programme they should contact either myself as Chairman or the Vice-
Chairman to log the issue so that it may be taken in to consideration when planning 
future agendas or when revising the work programme. 

RECOMMENDATION 

THAT subject to any comment or issues raised by the Committee the 
Committee work programme be approved and reported to the Strategic 
Monitoring Committee. 
 

BACKGROUND PAPERS 

• None identified. 

AGENDA ITEM 10

23



24



Adult Social Care and Housing Scrutiny Committee Work Programme 2006/07 

 

December 2006 

Items  • Budget 

• Performance Monitoring (including the Adult Social Care 
improvement Plan) 

• Process for providing minor adaptations to properties 

• Executive’s Response to Review of Learning Disability 
Services 

• Older Peoples Strategy (including assessment of needs and 
services) 

Reviews • Every Child Matters – Transition to Adult Life 

March 2007 

Items • Budget 

• Performance Monitoring (including the Adult Social Care 
improvement Plan) 

 

Other issues to be Progressed 

• Homelessness 

 
Further additions to the work programme will be made as required 

 

 

25



26




Minutes of the meeting


COUNTY OF HEREFORDSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

MINUTES of the meeting of Adult Social Care and Strategic 
Housing Scrutiny Committee held at The Council Chamber, 
Brockington, 35 Hafod Road, Hereford on Monday, 2nd 
October, 2006 at 10.00 a.m. 
  

Present: Councillor Mrs. M.D. Lloyd-Hayes (Chairman) 
Councillor  Mrs. P.A. Andrews (Vice Chairman) 

   
 Councillors: K.G. Grumbley, J.W. Hope MBE, J.G. Jarvis, R. Preece and 

Mrs E.A. Taylor 
 

 Co-opted Member: Mr R Kelly (Voluntary Sector) 
 

  
In attendance: Councillors Mrs. L.O. Barnett, W.J.S. Thomas and R.M. Wilson 
  
  
21. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
  
  

Apologies were received from Councillors R.Mills, Ms G.A. Powell and P.G. Turpin. 
 
The Chairman welcomed Councillors J.G. Jarvis, R. Preece and Mrs E.A. Taylor as 
new Members of the Committee and Mr R. Kelly to his first meeting as a co-opted 
Member representing the Voluntary Sector. 

  
22. NAMED SUBSTITUTES   
  
 There were no named substitutes. 
  
23. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
  
 There were no declarations of interest. 
  
24. MINUTES   
  
 A Member said that he could recall an exchange at the Committee’s meeting on 26th 

July, 2006 about the availability of exempt Cabinet reports to Members of the 
Committee and questioned why this was not reflected in the Minutes of that meeting. 
 
The Chairman acknowledged that an exchange had taken place and that it related to 
the availability of an exempt report to Cabinet on the Adult Social Care budget on 
29th June, which she had considered would inform the Committee’s debate on the 
budget and which she considered had not been properly highlighted to Members.  
However, the exchange itself was not directly relevant to the Committee’s 
consideration of the issue.  The draft Minutes sent to her had not included reference 
to the exchange and she had seen no reason to propose that a reference should be 
included. 
 
The Cabinet Member (Social Care Adults and Health) also agreed that the exchange 
had taken place and emphasised the importance of the Scrutiny Committees having 
access to all relevant papers and her view that everything should be done to 
facilitate this. 



ADULT SOCIAL CARE AND STRATEGIC HOUSING SCRUTINY COMMITTEE MONDAY, 
2ND OCTOBER, 2006 

 
 
The Committee was advised that the question of Members’ access to information 
including the availability of exempt reports had been discussed by the Constitutional 
Review Working Group and then by Cabinet in January 2006 with a report then 
being considered by Council in February.  Democratic Services had subsequently 
distributed papers in accordance with Council’s decision. 
 
The Committee was then asked to decide whether it wished to amend the Minutes of 
26th July or confirm them as a correct record.  It was noted that reference to the 
exchange about the availability of exempt reports at the July meeting would be 
recorded in the Minutes of the meeting on 2nd October. 

RESOLVED: That the Minutes of the meeting held on 26th July, 2006 be 
confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 

  
25. SUGGESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC ON ISSUES FOR FUTURE 

SCRUTINY   
  
 There were no suggestions from Members of the Public. 
  
26. BUDGET 2006/07   
  
 The Committee considered a report on the revenue budget’s financial position for 

Adult Social Care and Strategic Housing as at the end of July 2006 and projections 
to the end of the financial year.   
 
The Interim Finance Manager presented the report.  This noted that the projected 
overspend on adult social care at the end of July was £3.3 million.  This was before 
any use was made of the social care contingency. 
 
She reported that the risk sharing agreement with the Primary Care Trust (PCT) on 
spending on Learning Disabilities Services had been suspended and the PCT had 
agreed that it would fund its share of any overspend.  However, variations to 
government funding for Health Services due to budgetary pressures had resulted in 
reduction of £205,000 in the Local Delivery Plan.  The overspend on Learning 
Disabilities would therefore increase.   
 
Ongoing pressures on the budgets for older people, physical disabilities and for 
mental health were also outlined. 
 
In relation to strategic housing she noted that the projected overspend for Strategic 
Housing was £31,000 against a £2.10 million budget, rather than £2.01m as 
indicated in the report.  Also, the average number of families in temporary 
accommodation in 2005/06 had been 45 rather than 405 as indicated in the report.  
Homelessness remained the main reason for the projected overspend.  This had, 
however, reduced by £52,000 since the last report.  The use of the homelessness 
prevention fund had been an important factor in reducing the demand for temporary 
accommodation. 
 
The report concluded by noting that in adult services there were projected 
overspends across all service user groups, with the position on Learning Disabilities 
requiring particularly close monitoring. 
 
 
 
 



ADULT SOCIAL CARE AND STRATEGIC HOUSING SCRUTINY COMMITTEE MONDAY, 
2ND OCTOBER, 2006 

 
 In the course of discussion the following principal points were made: 
 

• A question was asked about progress on the needs analysis assessing future 
social care needs and the services to meet them for older people and adults with 
learning disabilities.  The Director of Adult and Community Services replied that 
consideration had been given to a range of service delivery models and a report 
would shortly go to Cabinet setting out options.  An update would be provided to 
the Committee at its next meeting.  The indications to date were that comparator 
authorities focused more on preventative measures and that this brought them 
cost benefits.  However, given the demographics within Herefordshire additional 
investment would be needed to change to the pattern of service delivery.  

 

• Clarification was sought on the funding arrangements with the PCT and the 
respective responsibilities for funding various service areas given the pressure 
on the PCT to make budget reductions.  The Director commented that in the 
case of the pooled budget for learning disabilities the PCT could no longer 
provide the resources it had originally allocated.  Some £178,000 of 
development monies was being withdrawn due to the funding of continuing 
healthcare being outside the pooled budget, placing pressure on that budget.  
Negotiations were ongoing with the PCT over funding for these cases.  The 
Council recognised the pressure under which the PCT had been placed by the 
Government’s decision to top-slice the budgets of all PCTs to help fund the NHS 
deficit.  However, the Council had to meet its own pressures and negotiations 
with the PCT over funding were appropriately robust.  He added that the last 
report to Cabinet had shown some reduction in the projected overspend on the 
adult social care budget.  However, the position was now being reversed 
because of the PCT’s predicament. 

 

• A report on residential placements including an explanation of the budget 
available to support day activities was requested. 

 

• The Committee’s attention was drawn to the upheaval in health bodies in 
Herefordshire noting the departure of the Chief Executives of the PCT and the 
Hospitals NHS Trust to new posts outside the County and the replacement of the 
Chairman of the PCT.  It was also noted that the difficulties faced by the PCT in 
responding to the requirement to top-slice its budget were severe in comparison 
with those PCTs who could readily identify savings as a result of amalgamation 
following the recent reconfiguration of NHS bodies.   

 

• A question was asked about how the social care contingency fund set aside to 
fund both adult social care and children’s’ services might be allocated.  In reply it 
was confirmed that no decision had been taken as to how the sum might be 
divided between the two services and business cases would have to be 
presented to justify the release of money from the fund.  

RESOLVED:   

That  (a) the projected 2006/07 financial outturn for Adult Social Care and 
Strategic Housing be noted but with continuing concern; 

  and 

 (b) a report be made to the Committee on residential placements 
including an explanation of the budget available to support day 
activities. 

  



ADULT SOCIAL CARE AND STRATEGIC HOUSING SCRUTINY COMMITTEE MONDAY, 
2ND OCTOBER, 2006 

 
27. ADULT SERVICES AND STRATEGIC HOUSING PERFORMANCE MONITORING   
  
 The Committee considered the performance indicators position and performance 

management initiatives for the Adult Social Care and Strategic Housing Divisions 
within the Adult and Community Services Directorate.  
 
In presenting the report particular attention was drawn to the Annual Review Meeting 
with the Commission for Social Care Inspection (CSCI).  It was noted that a Record 
of Achievement setting out a balanced and clear view of the Directorate’s 
performance in 2005-06 had been prepared and submitted to the Commission’s 
Business Relationship Manager.  This included benchmarking comparisons with the 
Council’s Institute of Public Finance family showing that in many aspects the 
Council’s performance compared favourably and setting out the context within which 
services in Herefordshire were delivered and the particular issues this raised.  It was 
noted that the Commission would publish its judgement of performance for all 
Councils in December 2006. 
 
In giving consideration to the detailed performance indicators the following principal 
points were made: 
 

• Questions were asked about indicator C51 for the number of people helped to 
live at home per 1000 population aged 18 or over.  It was suggested that 
progress in the second quarter would need to examined. 

 

• It was suggested that whilst Direct Payments were perceived as a good idea 
providing service users with choice there were complications and the overriding 
issue was that people required a good service.  Setting a target for the number 
of people receiving direct payments was not in itself an indicator of a good 
service.  In reply the Director of Adult and Community Services said that there 
was a national debate over how meaningful some of the existing performance 
indicators were.  CSCI was consulting on a revised inspection framework and 
how best to capture performance outcomes. 

 

• In relation to target 183a, the average length of stay for families with Children in 
Bed and Breakfast accommodation it was suggested that the requirement to 
provide for affordable housing as part of the granting of planning permission for 
new housing developments was something to which the Council needed to give 
further consideration. 

 
RESOLVED: 
 
 
THAT  (a)  the report on Adult Social Care and Strategic Housing 

performance be noted;  
 
  and 
 
 (b) areas of concern continue to be monitored. 

  
28. SCRUTINY OF HOMELESSNESS   
  
 The Committee considered an update on homelessness and possible future issues 

for scrutiny.   
 
The report set out the background to the rise of homelessness as an issue in 
Herefordshire, reminded Members of the homelessness consultation event, with 



ADULT SOCIAL CARE AND STRATEGIC HOUSING SCRUTINY COMMITTEE MONDAY, 
2ND OCTOBER, 2006 

 
representatives from the Council and a range of relevant agencies across the 
County, held under the Committee’s auspices in October 2005, the Committee’s 
recommendations in response to the event in December 2005 and progress in 
relation to those recommendations.  It also set out at paragraph 27 a number of 
issues which might need to be kept under review. 
 
The Change Manager - Homelessness presented the report.  He remarked on the 
progress which had been made in tackling homelessness, informing the Committee 
that the Council’s performance in housing prevention was now in the top quartile.  
The key now was to sustain that performance and continue to manage the issues 
effectively. 
 
In the ensuing discussion the following principal points were made: 
 

• The work of the homelessness team was praised, recognising in particular the 
benefits arising from the use of the Homelessness Prevention fund.  The 
Homelessness Manager reported that a key aspect of the fund’s success had 
been that by preventing people being declared homeless it had removed the 
stigma and changed the focus of the debate.  The emphasis now was on 
rehousing people and this had helped the Council to work more closely with 
private sector landlords and had improved access to the private rented sector. 

• Concern was expressed about the growing level of debt across the County and 
the potential implications of this for homelessness. 

• The work being undertaken in schools to prevent youth homelessness was 
welcomed.  However, it was asked why children in year 10 were being targeted 
rather than year 11.  The Homelessness Manager replied that national research 
showed that the earlier the engagement with children and families the greater 
the chances of preventing parental eviction when children reached the school 
leaving age. 

• The Change Manager - Homelessness alerted the Committee to the impact that 
the work to prevent homelessness was having on the Home Point system and on 
some other organisations.  He advised that this was something which was likely 
to generate further discussion in future months. 

• It was asked whether the Voluntary Sector had been helpful in addressing the 
issues of homelessness.  The Change Manager - Homelessness replied that the 
Sector had in the main been very helpful.  Some concern had been expressed to 
him about the changes which had been made to the Council’s approach to 
homelessness and the robust stance now being taken.  Further feedback from 
the Voluntary Sector would be welcome. 

• It was proposed that a further homelessness event with representatives from the 
Council and a range of relevant agencies across the County be held on the 
afternoon of 20th November. 

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That (a) the updated position be noted; 
 

(b) the Committee be kept informed of progress and developments 
in homelessness prevention and the work of the Homelessness 
& Housing Advice Steering Group; 



ADULT SOCIAL CARE AND STRATEGIC HOUSING SCRUTINY COMMITTEE MONDAY, 
2ND OCTOBER, 2006 

 
 
 and  
 
(c) a further homelessness event be arranged on the afternoon of 

20th November to review issues identified at paragraph 27 of the 
report. 

  
29. EVERY CHILD MATTERS TRANSITION TO ADULT LIFE - SCRUTINY REVIEW   
  
 The Committee considered an approach to a short Scrutiny exercise to look at the 

Council’s approach to transition issues for looked after children with support needs 
from childhood into adult life. 
 
The report noted the consideration given to the Council’s scrutiny programme by the 
Strategic Monitoring Committee, as reported to the Adult Social Care and Strategic 
Housing Scrutiny Committee on 26th July.  The area of transition from leaving care 
to adult life had been identified as an issue on which the Adult Social Care and 
Strategic Housing Scrutiny Committee would lead, working jointly with Members of 
the Children’s Services Scrutiny Committee.  A proposed approach to the scrutiny 
exercise was set out in the report.  Nominations were invited to serve on the Review 
Group. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That (a) the approach to the scrutiny review of the approach to transition 

issues for looked after children with support needs from 
childhood into adult life as set out in the report be endorsed; 

 
  and 
 
 (b) Councillors: Mrs P.A. Andrews, J.W.Hope M.B.E and J.G. Jarvis 

be appointed to serve on the Review Group. 
  
30. ADULT SOCIAL CARE AND STRATEGIC HOUSING SCRUTINY WORK 

PROGRAMME   
  
 The Committee considered its work programme. 

 
The Committee noted that in its discussions earlier in the meeting it had requested a 
report on adult placements and identified a date for a further piece of work for 
homelessness.  Both of these items could accordingly be added to the programme 
for its December meeting. 

RESOLVED:  that the work programme as amended be approved and reported 
to the Strategic Monitoring Committee. 

 

 

 
  
The meeting ended at 11.25 a.m. CHAIRMAN 
 


